paperwork to the Ohio Department of Education prior to the first regularly scheduled 
teacher work day following expiration of the member's license. 

ARTICLE 7- PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES 

A. PROCEDURES 

1. Payroll procedures for teachers are set up on a basis of twelve (12) months, or 
one hundred eighty-four (184) days. Thus, a day's pay is equal to 1/184 of the 
annual salary and is used in making deductions for absences. There are twenty­
four (24) paydays during the year. Paydays will be the 15th and last day of the 
month. When a payday falls on a scheduled holiday or weekend, payments will

[...]

card will be acceptable for proof of satisfactory completion. 

C. Payment for completion of approved course work shall be paid the second pay period after 
the transcript and proof of payment are submitted. 

D. The annual budgeted amount for Educational Growth Payment shall be twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000.00) in each year of the Agreement. Any budgeted amount 
remaining at the end of each year shall be carried oveiup to a maximum total fund amount 
of $50,000.00. 

The maximum reimbursement to eligible members shall be two-hundred dollars 
($200.00) per semester hour and one-hundred thirty five dollars ($135.00) per quarter 
hour. Members shall be reimbursed for a maximum not to exceed nine (9) semester 
hours or twelve ( 12) quarter hours per contract year. In no case shall the reimbursement 
exceed the actual cost of the course. 

ARTICLE 27 - SCHOOL PURCHASES

[...]

Insurance benefits for part-time bargaining unit members hired after the 1984-85 school year 
shall be pro-rated at fifty percent (SO%) of the Board share of the premium. 

B. LIFE INSURANCE 

Each eligible bargaining unit member will be provided with twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) of term life insurance. 

C. HOSPITALIZATION/ SURGICAL/ MAJOR MEDICAL/ DENTAL INSURANCE 
The employee will pay the following rate: 

Single and Family: Through December, 2019, coverage 14% of the premium 
Effective with the January, 2020, coverage 15% of the premium